

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2022CA1583 Appeal from: District Court, Arapahoe County 22CV30065 Hon. Elizabeth Beebe Volz</p>	
<p>Petitioners: Aurora Public Schools and David James O’Neill</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Angelica and Brian Saupe</p>	<p>Case No. 22 SC 824</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Colorado Trial Lawyers Association and American Association for Justice:</i></p> <p>Nelson Boyle, Reg. No. 39525 nelson@5280Appeals.com 5280 Appellate Group, a division of The Paul Wilkinson Law Firm LLC 999 Jasmine Street Denver, CO 80220 (303) 333-7285</p> <p>S. Paige Singleton, Reg. No. 49011 psingleton@burgsimpson.com Alyssa C.E. Hill, Reg No. 56429 ahill@burgsimpson.com Burg Simpson Eldredge Hersh & Jardine, P.C. 40 Inverness Drive East Englewood, Colorado 80112 (303) 792-5595</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> THE COLORADO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE</p>	

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28, 29, 32, and 53(f)(1), including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CTLA and AAJ	1
II. ARGUMENT SUMMARY	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The CSAAA reflects Colorado’s longstanding public policy under which the State has held accountable all individuals and entities responsible for the sexual assault of children.	4
B. The CSAAA is not unconstitutionally retrospective.	7
1. Standards on retroactivity and retrospectivity.	7
2. The CSAAA is not unconstitutionally retrospective as it impairs no vested rights.....	10
3. The CSAAA does not create a new obligation, duty, or disability since it does not change Petitioner’s applicable standard of conduct.	12
4. When a newly enacted statute is firmly rooted in well-established and longstanding public policy, Colorado will not find the statute to be unconstitutionally retrospective.	17
C. Decisions in states with similar statutes on childhood sexual abuse claims support the constitutionality of the CSAAA.	19
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cisneros v. Elder,</i> 2022 CO 13M	8
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petr’s for Proposed City of Centennial,</i> 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000)	8
<i>Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Smith, Harst & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 803 P.2d 964 (Colo. 1991)	13
<i>Cooper v. Aspen Skiing Co.,</i> 48 P.3d 1229 (Colo. 2002)	17
<i>Destefano v. Grabrian,</i> 763 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1988)	14
<i>Est. of DeWitt,</i> 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002)	12, 15
<i>Ficarra v. Dep’t of Regul. Agencies,</i> 849 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1993)	7, 8, 9, 11, 18
<i>Golden v. Parker,</i> 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Cty. Court of Arapahoe,</i> 2020 COA 104	5

<i>Hickman v. Catholic Health Initiatives,</i> 328 P.3d 266 (Colo. App. 2013)	13, 15
<i>Jefferson Cty. Dep't of Soc. Serv. v. D.A.G.,</i> 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980)	10, 11
<i>Justus v. State,</i> 2014 CO 75.....	9, 11, 18
<i>Lakewood Pawnbrokers, Inc. v. Lakewood,</i> 517 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1973)	8, 9
<i>Moses v. Diocese of Colo.,</i> 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993)	4, 14, 17, 18
<i>Nye v. ICAO,</i> 883 P.2d 607 (Colo. App. 1994)	11
<i>People v. Fagerholm,</i> 768 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1989)	8
<i>People v. Grady,</i> 126 P.3d 218 (Colo. App. 2005)	16
<i>People v. Madril,</i> 746 P.2d 1329 (Colo. 1987)	5, 16
<i>People v. Maloy,</i> 465 P.3d 146 (Colo. App. 2020)	16

<i>Specialty Rests. Corp. v. Nelson,</i> 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010)	7
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes,</i> 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990)	9, 18
<i>Watso v. Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i> 841 P.2d 299 (Colo. 1992)	16
<i>Willoughby v. George,</i> 5 Colo. 80 (1879).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. Art. II, Sec. 11	7, 8, 22
Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, Sec. I, Par. X	22
Colorado Statutes and Session Laws	
§ 12-36.5-203(2), C.R.S.....	13
§§ 13-20-1201, <i>et. seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	3-7, 10-13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24
§ 13-20-1202(1)(a)-(b), C.R.S.	13
§ 13-20-1203, C.R.S.	2, 7, 10, 12, 17-19
§ 16-22-102(9), C.R.S.....	4, 17-18
§ 18-3-401(3.5), C.R.S.....	4, 17

§ 18-3-405.3, C.R.S.	4, 17-18
§§ 19-3-301, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	14
§ 19-3-302, C.R.S.	4-5
§ 19-3-304, C.R.S.	5, 17-18
§ 19-3-304(1)-(3), C.R.S.	14
§ 19-3-304(2)(l), (n), (aa), and (ii), C.R.S.	15
2021 Colo. Sess. Laws Ch. 442 (SB21-088).....	5-6, 11, 18

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> ,	
115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	22
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> ,	
325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> ,	
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	16
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> ,	
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	9
<i>Wyman v. James</i> ,	
400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	16

Foreign Cases

Coats v. New Haven Unified Sch. Dist.,
46 Cal. App. 5th 415 (2020) 23

Deutsch v. Masonic Homes of Cal., Inc.,
164 Cal. App. 4th 748 (2008) 23

Doe v. Big,
No. CV 2020-017354, 2021 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 737 (Ariz. Super. Ct.
Sept. 28, 2021)..... 24

Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,
119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)..... 23

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese,
862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993) 23

Farrell v. United States Olympic & Paralympic Comm.,
567 F. Supp.3d 378 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) 24

Harvey v. Merchan,
860 S.E.2d 561 (Ga. 2021) 22

Mitchell v. Roberts,
469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020) 23

PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Cty. Day Sch.,
590 F. Supp.3d 551 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 24

<i>Roe v. Ram</i> , No. CIV. 14-00027 LEK-RL, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120830 (D.Haw. Aug. 29, 2014)	23
<i>S.Y. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Paterson</i> , No. 20-2605 (ES) (CLW), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18833 (D.N.J. Sep. 30, 2021).....	24
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	23
<i>Sliney v. Previte</i> , 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015).....	23
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1994).....	23

Foreign Statutes

2021 N.M.I. Pub. L. No. 22-12	21
7 G.C.A §§ 11301.1(b) & 11306 (2016)	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-118(b)(2) (2021).....	20
AZ ST § 12-514 (2019)	20
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 340.1(q) (2020).....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-577d (2002)	20
D.C. CODE § 12-301 (2018).....	21

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8145(b) (2007)	20
F.S.A. § 95.11 (1992)	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-33.1(d)(1) (2015).....	20, 22
H MINN. STAT. § 541.073 (2013).....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-1.8.....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.249(7)(b) (2021)	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.9 (2021)	21
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 260, § 4C (2014)	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 752-C.....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5851b (2018)	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-216 (2019).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(b).....	21
N.J. STAT. ANN. §§ 2A:14-2A and 2A:14-2B (2019).....	21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214-g; (2019)	21
NV ST §§ 11.215, 41.1396 (2021)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12.117 (2009)	21

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-51(a)(3) (2019)	21
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308 (2016)	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 522(d) (2019).....	21
W. Va. Code § 55-2-15(c) (2020)	21

LIST OF APPENDICES

1. Child Sexual Abuse Accountability Act (CSAAA), 2021 COLO.
SESS. LAWS Ch. 442 (SB21-088).
